The results of investment appraisal are shown in Table 32 below:

Evaluation Results Option 1 Option

2A

Option

2B

Option 3 Option 4 Option 5

Quantitative appraisals £34.86m £48.14m £53.95m £47.34m £50.90m £47.80m

Qualitative appraisals 21.3% 89.6% 84.2% 77.8% 49.6% 37.8%

Value for Money 16.4 5.4 6.4 6.1 10.3 12.6

Overall Ranking 6 1 3 2 4 5

Table 32: Summary of Overall Results

Conclusion:  the preferred Option is 2A because it has the lowest Value for Money factor (i.e. The
amount of money spent for the quality achieved).

Sensitivity Analysis

The methods used for the sensitivity analysis were based upon +/-10% (20% total deviation)
adjustments to:

a) Capital Costs and Construction Related Costs

b) Operational Costs

c) Rental Income

d) New Build Gross Internal Floor Areas

Adjustment of Capital and Construction Related Costs

The sensitivity analysis of changes in Capital and Construction Related Costs identified that the
Preferred Way Forward did not change, although adjustments to the NPV were apparent.  The
following table identifies the changes encountered:

Change Option 1 Option 2A Option 2B Option 3 Option 4 Option 5

Baseline

NPV (£m) £34.861 £48.140 £53.951 £47.336 £50,899 £47.800

VfM Score 16.4 5.4 6.4 6.1 10.3 12.6

72

Change Option 1 Option 2A Option 2B Option 3 Option 4 Option 5

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

-10% Change in Capital and Construction Related Costs

NPV (£m) £34.799 £45.652 £51.528 £45.023 £48.150 £45.360

VfM Score 16.3 5.1 6.1 5.8 9.7 12.0

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

+10% Change in Capital and Construction Related Costs

NPV (£m) £34.924 £50.628 £56.373 £49.648 £53.648 £50.240

VfM Score 16.4 5.7 6.7 6.4 10.8 13.3

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

Table 33: Construction Cost Sensitivity

Adjustment of Operational Costs

The sensitivity analysis of changes in Operational Costs identified that the Preferred Way Forward
did not change, although adjustments to the NPV were apparent.  The following table identifies the
changes encountered:

Change Option 1 Option 2A Option 2B Option 3 Option 4 Option 5

Baseline

NPV (£m) £34.861 £48.140 £53.951 £47.336 £50,899 £47.800

VfM Score 16.4 5.4 6.4 6.1 10.3 12.6

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

-10% Change in Operational Costs

NPV (£m) £32.248 £46.378 £52.188 £45.479 £49.080 £45.948

VfM Score 15.1 5.2 6.2 5.8 9.9 12.2

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

+10% Change in Operational Costs

NPV (£m) £37.475 £49.902 £55.713 £49.192 £52.717 £49.653

VfM Score 17.6 5.6 6.6 6.3 10.6 13.1

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

Table 34: Operational Cost Sensitivity

Adjustment of Rental Values

The sensitivity analysis of changes in Rental Values identified that the Preferred Way Forward did
not change, although adjustments to the NPV were apparent.  The following table identifies the
changes encountered:

73

Change Option 1 Option 2A Option 2B Option 3 Option 4 Option 5

Baseline

NPV (£m) £34.861 £48.140 £53.951 £47.336 £50,899 £47.800

VfM Score 16.4 5.4 6.4 6.1 10.3 12.6

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

-10% Change in Rental Values

NPV (£m) £34.737 £48.297 £54.175 £47.493 £51.116 £48.017

VfM Score 16.3 5.4 6.4 6.1 10.3 12.7

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

+10% Change in Rental Values

NPV (£m) £34.987 £47.982 £53.726 £47.178 £50.681 £47.584

VfM Score 16.4 5.4 6.4 6.1 10.2 12.6

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

Table 35: Rental Value Sensitivity

Adjustment of New Build Gross Internal Floor Area

The sensitivity analysis of changes in New Build Gross Internal Floor Areas identified that the
Preferred Way Forward did not change, although adjustments to the NPV were apparent.  The
following table identifies the changes encountered:

Change Option 1 Option 2A Option 2B Option 3 Option 4 Option 5

Baseline

NPV (£m) £34.861 £48.140 £53.951 £47.336 £50,899 £47.800

VfM Score 16.4 5.4 6.4 6.1 10.3 12.6

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

-10% Change in New Build Gross Internal Floor Area

NPV (£m) £34.862 £42.240 £48.158 £41.864 £47.746 £45.476

VfM Score 16.4 4.7 5.7 5.4 9.6 12.0

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

+10% Change in New Build Gross Internal Floor Area

NPV (£m) £34.862 £54.590 £60.293 £53.332 £54.208 £50.224

VfM Score 16.4 6.1 7.2 6.9 10.9 13.3

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

74

Table 36: Gross Internal Floor Area (GIFA) Sensitivity

Results of Scenario Planning

The results of the sensitivity analysis indicate that the outcome for changes between +/-10% for
each of the four areas identified to not change the selection of the Preferred Way Forward.
A further analysis which combines all of the areas of sensitivity shown above also identified that the
Preferred Way Forward did not change.  The table below summarises this information:

Change Option 1 Option 2A Option 2B Option 3 Option 4 Option 5

Baseline

NPV (£m) £34.861 £48.140 £53.951 £47.336 £50,899 £47.800

VfM Score 16.4 5.4 6.4 6.1 10.3 12.6

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

-10% Change in all four areas of sensitivity

NPV (£m) £32.061 £38.646 £44.688 £38.315 £43.662 £41.595

VfM Score 15.1 4.3 5.3 4.9 8.8 11.0

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

+10% Change in all four areas of sensitivity

NPV (£m) £37.662 £59.228 £64.789 £57.851 £58.837 £54.504

VfM Score 17.7 6.6 7.7 7.4 11.9 14.4

VfM Rank 6 1 3 2 4 5

Table 37: Combined Sensitivity

The Preferred Option

The preferred option remains unchanged, as the results of the sensitivity analysis show that the
amount of changes that can be applied will still provide a robust outcome.  Option 2A therefore
successfully manages to remain preferred when subjected to a number of sensitivity tests.

Regeneration Considerations

Whilst delivering strategic objectives in their own right, the delivery of the Hub and the development
of the surplus sites need to be considered within the context of the wider regeneration programme
for Ellesmere Port.  This will build on the investment and successes achieved to date to build a